
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

15 September 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY 
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Wednesday, 23rd September, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 22 July 2015 

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Financial Arrangements with Parish Councils 2016/17 13 - 18

5. Financial Planning and Control 19 - 44

6. Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief 45 - 66

7. Rural Rate Relief - Rural Settlement List 67 - 70

8. Tonbridge Castle Gatehouse Charges 71 - 76

9. Capital Plan Post Implementation Reviews 77 - 82

10. Benefits Update and Council Tax Reduction Scheme 83 - 88

Matters submitted for Information

11. Council Tax and Business Rates Update 89 - 92

12. Urgent items 93 - 94

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 95 - 96

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

14. Debts for Write Off 97 - 100

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal information about 
an individual) 



15. Proposed Licence for Works on Land Adjacent to Larkspur 
Close, East Malling 

101 - 104

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person) 

16. Urgent items 105 - 106

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.
 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs B A Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr D J Cure

Cllr M O Davis
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr D Lettington
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr B W Walker



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs B A Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr D Lettington, 
Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr B W Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, B J Luker, 
S C Perry and T C Walker were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
R D Lancaster, L J O'Toole and Miss J L Sergison

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 15/33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N Heslop declared an Other Significant Interest in the item on 
Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief in respect of a renewal 
application by the Bridge Trust on the grounds of membership of the 
Trust’s Board.  Councillor M Davis also declared an Other Significant 
Interest in this item on the grounds that his firm had undertaken work for 
the Bridge Trust.  Both Councillors withdrew from the meeting during its 
consideration.

FIP 15/34   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 3 June 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/35   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D150059MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
new and renewal applications for discretionary rate relief which were 
considered in accordance with the previously agreed criteria for 
determining such applications. 

RECOMMENDED:  That

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

22 July 2015

2

(1) in respect of the re-applications for relief shown at Annex 2 to 
the report, 20% discretionary rate relief be awarded in each case 
with effect from 1 April 2015 and time limited to 31 March 2017;

(2) the new application for discretionary rate relief be determined as 
follows:

14th Tonbridge Sea Scout Group, Adj Sumaria, Barden Road, 
Tonbridge – 100% discretionary relief be awarded, time limited 
to 31 March 2017.

FIP 15/36   FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL 

Decision Notice D150060MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income.  It also gave an update on the 
approved variations to the revenue budget and areas identified through 
budget monitoring, summarised to provide an indicative overall budget 
position for the year which showed a net adverse variance of £209,250.

An update was also given on capital expenditure and variations agreed 
in relation to the capital plan.

Reference was made to a number of measures included in the 
Chancellor’s Emergency Budget on 8 July 2015, the wider impacts of 
which on the Council were currently being assessed.  Further 
information would be given as part of the programme of review and 
update of the Medium Term Financial Strategy together with the effects 
of the Government’s Spending Review in the autumn.

RECOMMENDED:  That the contents of the report be noted and 
endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 15/37   BENEFITS UPDATE 

Members were advised of current issues in the benefits field including 
performance and workload of the Benefits Service together with an initial 
assessment of the welfare changes set out in the Chancellor’s 
Emergency Budget.  Far reaching implications were anticipated from 
April 2016 and a more detailed analysis of the impact of the changes, 
undertaken via the local Welfare Reform Group, would be provided at 
the next meeting of the Advisory Board.

Page 10



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

22 July 2015

3

FIP 15/38   COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates and it was noted that collection rates remained 
encouraging, especially the improvement in the rate for working age 
claimants.

FIP 15/39   CAPITAL PROGRAMME: POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 
MONITORING REPORT 

The report identified the post implementation reviews carried out since 
the July 2014 meeting of the Advisory Board together with the capital 
schemes for which reviews were due.

FIP 15/40   IT STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Advisory Board received a presentation updating progress on the 
various strands of work within the IT Strategy.  Particular reference was 
made to service modernisation including use of eForms and an upgrade 
of WiFi within the Gibson Building, changes in methods of 
communication, development of self service for customers and 
improvements to the website.

FIP 15/41   BUSINESS RATES REVIEW: DISCUSSION PAPER FROM HM 
TREASURY - UPDATE 

Further to Decision No D150043MEM, details were given of the final 
response submitted to HM Treasury on the business rates discussion 
paper.  It was noted that the Leader had sent a copy of the response 
directly to the Minister for Local Government and the South East 
Councils Network had included the circumstances of Aylesford 
Newsprint’s demise within its own response to the paper. Feedback was 
awaited from the Treasury once they had had an opportunity to consider 
all responses.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 15/42   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

Page 11



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

22 July 2015

4

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/43   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D150061MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  That the 12 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £59,743.79 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

FIP 15/44   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF AMENITY LAND AT LONGMEAD WAY, 
TONBRIDGE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D150062MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of proposed 
terms and conditions for disposal of a stri
[...]
at when the 
New Homes Bonus scheme reaches its sixth year or is replaced by something 
else, the method of setting the budget described above could result in a significant 
decrease for the Parishes.

1.1.3 Applying the method described above for the forthcoming financial year, the rates 
used for calculating the allocations for the scheme increase by 0.4%.

1.1.4 As Members are aware, the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee are 
presently embarking on a work programme which includes a review of grants to 
the voluntary sector and other third parties (including funding for parish councils).  
Whilst the outcome of this review is yet unknown, it is appropriate to alert Parish 
Councils to the potential for change in the way any funding may be allocated in 
the future.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-KD-Part 1 Public 23 September 2015

1.1.5 At the Parish Partnership Panel on 10 September, I advised representatives of the 
funding proposals for 2016/17, but also alerted them to the fact that, dependent 
upon the outcome of the O&S review, 2016/17 could be the last year that this 
methodology is employed. To ensure that all parish councils are aware of this 
review and the potential for change, I will include reference to the review in the 
notification letters to each parish council.

1.1.6 During 2014/15, the transition to individual elector registration temporarily 
decreased the number of electors on the register.  As a result last year’s Basic 
Allocation was increased by 1.3% instead of a rate per elector.  The allocation for 
2016/17 has returned to a rate per elector.

1.1.7 [Annex 1] sets out details of the allocations to individual parish councils in 
accordance with the above methodology.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 The Financial Arrangements with Parish Councils are in accordance with Section 
136 of the Local Government Act 1972 which says: "Two or more local authorities 
may make arrangements for defraying any expenditure by one of them in 
exercising any functions exercisable by both or all of them."

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 As set out above.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 There will always be a degree of risk associated with third party service delivery, 
however, our experiences with the Parish Councils lead us to believe this risk is 
very small.

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.6 Recommendations

1.6.1 Members are asked to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that:

1. The methodology outlined above is adopted in calculating the allocations to 
parish councils under the Scheme of Financial Arrangements with Parish 
Councils for the year 2016/17.

2. Parish Councils be notified of their allocations as set out in [Annex 1] and 
be advised that 2016/17 could potentially be the last year in which the 
current methodology is employed.

Page 14



3

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-KD-Part 1 Public 23 September 2015

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Francis Gahan

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1

Financial arrangements with parish councils
2016/17

Parish / Town Council

1 Basic 
Allocation

2 Cemeteries & 
Churchyards

3 Footway 
Lighting Total

£ £ £ £
Addington  2,365  925  3,290
Aylesford  15,800  8,351  2,681  26,832
Birling  2,365  1,727  140  4,232

Borough Green  5,345  1,349  6,694
Burham  2,365  1,443  193  4,001
Ditton  7,065  1,069  8,134

East Malling & Larkfield  19,664  2,575  613  22,852
East Peckham  4,917  3,439  1,157  9,513
Hadlow  5,833  9,756  35  15,624

Hildenborough  7,273  2,207  105  9,585
Ightham  3,012  2,725  5,737
Kings Hill  10,344  10,344

Leybourne  5,445  769  333  6,547
Mereworth  2,365  2,164  4,529
Offham  2,365  774  3,139

Platt  2,461  2,111  368  4,940
Plaxtol  2,365  2,076  245  4,686
Ryarsh  2,365  841  421  3,627

Shipbourne  2,365  1,343  3,708
Snodland  15,053  12,081  2,436  29,570
Stansted  2,365  1,040  3,405

Trottiscliffe  2,365  452  2,817
Wateringbury  2,967  4,703  701  8,371
West Malling  3,932  3,682  1,647  9,261

West Peckham  2,365  1,101  3,466
Wouldham  2,365  668  140  3,173
Wrotham  2,605  4,299  946  7,850
Total  140,096  72,321  13,510  225,927

1 £1.88 per elector, assuming a notional minimum of 1,250
2 Includes Hadlow cemetery extension.
3 £17.45 per streetlight, excluding any, upgraded since 1994, that do not meet the Highways Authority’s 
criteria for adoption.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 September 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

23 September 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL

This report brings together information on the Council’s key budget areas of 
Salaries, Major Income Streams and Investment Income.  The performance 
of the key budget areas, together with the approved variations to the 
revenue budget and areas identified through revenue budget monitoring are 
then summarised to provide an indicative overall budget position for the 
year.  The report also updates Members on capital expenditure and 
variations that have been agreed in relation to the capital plan.

1.1 Salaries Monitoring Statement

1.1.1 Appended for information at [Annex 1] is a budgetary control statement that 
compares actual expenditure on basic salaries, temporary staff, overtime, 
superannuation and national insurance to the end of August 2015, with the 
appropriate proportion of the original estimate for 2015/16.  The statement 
identifies net management savings of £85,500 have been achieved.

1.2 Income Monitoring Statement

1.2.1 Appended for 
[...]
possible to provide the level of 
assistance at the current time, it may not be sustainable into the future.  
Accordingly, Members might consider that, when writing to the organisation 
concerned, it would be prudent to advise the organisation that there could be a 
reduction in the level of relief awarded by the Council in the future should further 
applications for relief be made.

1.1.7 Members are REQUESTED to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that in respect of the re-
application for relief as shown at [ANNEX 3], 20% discretionary rate relief be 
awarded with effect from 1 April 2015 and time-limited to 31 March 2017.

1.2 Renewal application for rural rate relief

1.2.1 Members will be aware that discretionary rural rate relief can be granted either as 
a top-up to mandatory rural rate relief or, on its own, in cases where mandatory 
rural rate relief may not be granted (as shown at [ANNEX 2]).  Members will also 
be aware that it is the Council’s policy to seek the views of the appropriate parish 
councils in respect of applications for rural rate relief regarding properties in their 
areas.  However, we have not consulted the parish in respect of this case 
because it is not a new application for relief but a renewal request.

1.2.2 The application for relief is shown at [ANNEX 4].  Before we comment on the 
merits of the application that Members have before them, we think it worthwhile to 
draw Members’ attention to the following aspects of the rural rate relief policy (as 
previously agreed by Members).

 The legislation underpinning the rural rate relief scheme recognises the 
importance of small rural businesses.  As such, a rural business (post 
offices, general stores, public houses etc) occupying premises with a 
rateable value under a specified level, may qualify for mandatory rural rate 
relief.  This gives a business an automatic entitlement to 50% rate relief.  
Up to a further 50% discretionary relief may be awarded by the Council, to 
top up the mandatory 
[...]
 for mandatory rural rate relief, mandatory charitable rate relief 
and small business rate relief, it shall receive charitable rate relief.

Period of relief
Any grant of relief shall normally be given for a fixed period not exceeding three years.  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 3

CASC Organisations

Organisation Address Relief 

awarded 

2014/15

Benefit to 

organisation 

if same 

relief 

awarded 

2015/16

Angel (Tonbridge) Indoor Bowls Association Angel Bowling Club, Avenue Le Puy, Tonbridge 20% Top Up £3,155.20

£3,155.20

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 4

Rural Rate Relief Applications

Organisation Address Relief awarded 

2014/15

Benefit to 

organisation 

if same 

relief 

awarded 

2015/16

Mr Subasharan t/a Hadlow Superstore 4-6 The Broadway, High Street, Hadlow 80% Discretionary £5,472.00

£5,472.00

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 September 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

23 September 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 RURAL RATE RELIEF – RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST

A report informing Members of the requirement to review the Council’s rural 
settlement list and recommending that the current list should be retained, 
unaltered, for the financial year 2016/17.

1.1 Members will be aware that the Council grants relief to certain types of businesses 
that are located in rural settlements.  For the purpose of granting relief, the rural 
settlements within the area of Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council are shown 
in the Council’s rural settlement list.  The list is in the form of a map, which shows 
the location and boundar
[...]
implementation from 1 April 2016; and 

2) these charges be reflected in the appropriate tourism marketing material.

The Director of Central Services confirms that the proposals contained in the 
recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 
Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Tina Levett

Adrian Stanfield - Director of Central Services
Sharon Shelton - Director of Finance and Transformation. 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

TONBRIDGE CASTLE GATEHOUSE CHARGES

2015 TOURIST ATTRACTION CHARGES

Venue Adult 

(£)

Child

 (£)

Family (£)

Tonbridge Castle 8.00 4.70 22.00

Lullingstone Castle 8.00 4.00 18.00

Arundel Castle 16.00 9.00 45.00

Hever Castle 16.00 9.00 42.50

Chiddingstone 9.00 4.00 23.50

Penshurst Place 10.50 6.50 30.00

Leeds Castle 24.00 16.00 -

Groombridge Place 9.95 8.45 33.95

Prices may vary as these are set at different times of the year

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 September 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

23 September 2015

Report of the Director of Central Services and
 Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 CAPITAL PLAN – POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS

This report brings forward Capital Plan post implementation reviews in 
respect of Christmas Lighting Capital Grants and Implementing Electronic 
Government.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 This report is the latest in a series of post implementation reviews which, in 
accordance with the Capital Strategy, are submitted to this Advisory Board for 
information.  The reviews are presented in the format endorsed on 5 October 
2005.

1.2 Christmas Lighting Capital Grants

1.2.1 Attached at [Annex 1] is the relevant review template for this capital scheme.  
Members will note the pos
[...]
sment

1.7.1 It is not considered that there are risks in rolling forward the Scheme into 2016/17. 
I do not believe that the minor changes we propose to make to refresh the 
scheme trigger the need for a consultation.

1.7.2 A consultation will be required during 2016 if the council chooses to fundamentally 
review the Scheme, and this will be factored into the Service’s work programme. 

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper regarding 2016/17 have a remote 
or low relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived 
impact on end users.

Page 85



4

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 September 2015

1.9 Policy Considerations

1.9.1 Customer Contact

1.10 Recommendations

1.10.1 Members are REQUESTED to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that:

1) the existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme be refreshed in readiness for  
the financial year 2016/17 and published on the Council’s website;

2) the Director of Finance & Transformation be authorised to enter into 
discussions with Kent County Council and Kent District Council colleagues 
regarding a fundamental review of the scheme for 2017/18.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Andrew Rosevear
Mike Bytheway

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance & Transformation

Page 86



ANNEX 1

Welfare Reform Steps Chancellor’s Summer Budget - July 2015

Potential Impact in Tonbridge & Malling

Reform Effective from Potential Impact 

4 year freeze to certain working age 
benefits including tax credits, local 
housing allowance rates and child 
benefit

April 2016 
Applies to new and 
existing claims

Widening income gap between non-working and working households. Gap will taper for 
claimants on in-work benefits. Provides incentive to move into work and increase earnings.
Private rents will continue to increase as LHA rates are frozen, decreasing the number of 
affordable private rentals. Existing tenants will experience rent increases but housing benefit 
levels will not m

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr R P Betts, 
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and 
Cllr A K Sullivan

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A C Balfour, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, 
N J Heslop, B J Luker and S C Perry were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs B A Brown 
(Vice-Chairman), O C Baldock, J L Botten, R D Lancaster and 
B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 15/45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

FIP 15/46   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 22 July 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/47   FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS WITH PARISH COUNCILS 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
proposed allocations to individual parish councils under the Scheme of 
Financial Arrangements with Parish Councils for 2016/17 in accordance 
with the methodology agreed by the Council in 2013 following 
consultation with the Parish Partnership Panel.  It was noted that this 
would result in the allocations for the forthcoming year increasing by 
0.4% with the calculation based on a return to a rate per elector after the 
transition to individual electoral registration.

Attention was drawn to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
programmed review of grants to the voluntary sector and other third 
parties, including funding for parish councils.  It was considered 
appropriate to alert all parish councils to the potential for change in the 
way any funding might be allocated in the future, this matter having been 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 September 2015

2

highlighted at the meeting of the Parish Partnership Panel on 
10 September.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the methodology outlined in the report be adopted in calculating 
the allocations to parish councils under the Scheme of Financial 
Arrangements with Parish Councils for the year 2016/17; and

(2) parish councils be notified of their allocations as set out in Annex 
1 to the report and be advised that 2016/17 could potentially be 
the last year in which the current methodology is employed.
* Referred to Cabinet

FIP 15/48   FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL 

Decision Notice D150070MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income.  It also gave an update on the 
approved variations to the revenue budget and areas identified through 
budget monitoring, summarised to provide an indicative overall budget 
position for the year which showed a net adverse variance of £34,050.

An update was also given on capital expenditure and variations agreed 
in relation to the capital plan.

The improving position for the current financial year resulted from 
income streams performing above budget and negating the loss of 
recycling income following Aylesford Newsprint going into administration.  
However, looking beyond the current financial year, attention was drawn 
to the potential outcome of the Spending Review 2015 and the 
consequential impact on local government funding.  

The Director of Finance and Transformation advised that the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy had recently been updated and a report would 
be presented to Cabinet on 7 October.  Following discussion regarding 
the New Homes Bonus and the financial stability of local authorities in 
general, it was acknowledged that there were serious challenges and 
choices facing the Council in meeting its funding gap.  The Director of 
Finance and Transformation indicated that benchmarking data might 
provide some guidance for councillors in assessing options and a 
Member suggested that a list of those services which the Council 
provided on a “discretionary” basis would be helpful in this regard.

RECOMMENDED:  That the contents of the report be noted and 
endorsed.



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 September 2015

3

FIP 15/49   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D150071MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
new and renewal applications for discretionary rate relief and rural rate 
relief which were considered in accordance with the previously agreed 
criteria for determining such applications. 

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) in respect of the re-application for discretionary relief shown at 
Annex 3 to the report, 20% discretionary rate relief be awarded 
with effect from 1 April 2015 and time limited to 31 March 2017;

(2) in respect of the re-application for rural rate relief shown at 
Annex 4 to the report, 80% discretionary rural rate relief be 
awarded time limited to 31 March 2017;

(3) the new application for rural rate relief be determined as follows:

The Village Pantry Tea Rooms Project, 2 Forstal Road, 
Aylesford – 100% discretionary rural rate relief be awarded, time 
limited to 31 March 2017; and

(4) the new application for discretionary rate relief be determined as 
follows:

all properties in the Borough occupied by Barclays Bank Plc, 
HSBC Bank Plc, Lloyds Banking Group and TSB Bank Plc – no 
discretionary relief be awarded.

FIP 15/50   RURAL RATE RELIEF - RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST 

Decision Notice D150072MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
requirement to review the Council’s rural settlement list and 
recommended that the current list should be retained unaltered for the 
financial year 2016/17.

RECOMMENDED:  That the current rural settlement list remain in force 
for the year 2016/17.



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 September 2015

4

FIP 15/51   TONBRIDGE CASTLE GATEHOUSE CHARGES 

Decision Notice D150073MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services recommended revised 
charges for the Tonbridge Castle Gatehouse attraction for 
implementation from 1 April 2016.  The proposals took into account 
prevailing inflation figures, competitor charges and local market 
conditions.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Castle Gatehouse, as set out 
in the report, be approved for implementation from 1 April 2016; 
and

(2) the charges be reflected in the appropriate tourism marketing 
material.

FIP 15/52   CAPITAL PLAN POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 

Decision Notice D150074MEM

The joint report of the Director of Central Services and Director of 
Finance and Transformation presented post implementation reviews in 
respect of Christmas Lighting Capital Grants and Implementing 
Electronic Government which indicated successful implementation of the 
projects.

RECOMMENDED:  That the post implementation reviews for the 
projects, as outlined in the report, be endorsed.

FIP 15/53   BENEFITS UPDATE AND COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
current issues in the benefits field including performance and workload 
of the Benefits Service, an update on Universal Credit and welfare 
reform budget changes.

Members were advised that the current three year Kent-wide agreement 
period for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme would expire at the end of 
2015/16.  In view of the national welfare changes taking place and the 
significant consultation process and timescale involved in a review of the 
scheme, it had been agreed with the major Kent precepting authorities 
that the current scheme should be rolled forward for another year.  
Agreement was therefore sought to “refresh” the existing Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme in preparation for the financial year 2016/17.



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 September 2015

5

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme be refreshed in 
readiness for the financial year 2016/17 and published on the 
Council’s website; and

(2) the Director of Finance and Transformation be authorised to enter 
into negotiations with Kent County Council and Kent District 
Council colleagues regarding a fundamental review of the 
scheme for 2017/18.
*Referred to Cabinet

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 15/54   COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates including encouraging rates of collection and a 
reduction in the number of recovery notices issued.  Reference was 
made to recent media interest in council tax recovery and Members 
were assured that the Council only used enforcement agents as a last 
resort when all other options had failed.  Staff made every effort to 
negotiate with taxpayers in respect of payment arrangements, taking into 
account individual circumstances.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 15/55   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/56   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D150075MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 September 2015

6

cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  That the 9 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £24,892.04 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

FIP 15/57   PROPOSED LICENCE FOR WORKS ON LAND ADJACENT TO 
LARKSPUR CLOSE, EAST MALLING 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D150076MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of a request 
for a licence for works to divert a sewer on land within the Council’s 
ownership adjacent to Larkspur Close, East Malling to facilitate 
development of a new dwelling.  Consideration was given to proposed 
terms and conditions for the licence.

RECOMMENDED:  That the terms and conditions for the licence for 
works for the diversion of a sewer on land within the Council’s ownership 
be approved as outlined in the report.

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm


